

Nos. 07-1651, *et al.* (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
888 FIRST STREET, N.E.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426
(202) 502-6600**

JANUARY 7, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The Need for Federal Siting of Electric Transmission Facilities.....	3
B. Federal Transmission Siting Under EPAct 2005.....	5
C. The Challenged Orders.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED FPA § 216, NEWLY-ADDED BY EPACT 2005.....	16
A. The Term “Withheld” Is Reasonably Interpreted to Include Both Failure to Act and Denial.....	16
B. Section 216(b)(1)(C)(i) Must Be Interpreted in the Context of the Entire Statute, Which Supports the Commission’s Interpretation.....	19
C. The Commission’s Interpretation Best Effectuates the Statutory Purpose of Facilitating Siting of Critical Transmission Facilities in National Corridors.....	27
D. The Legislative History Supports the Commission’s Interpretation.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
E. The Principles of Statutory Construction Relied on by Petitioners to Avoid the Commission’s Reasonable Interpretation Are Inapplicable.....	36
III. THE COMMISSION’S REGULATIONS DO NOT RESTRICT FULL EVALUATION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF PROPOSED FACILITIES.....	40
A. Land Use Impacts.....	42
1. Definition of Affected Landowner.....	43
2. Identification of Land Use Impacts in Application Materials.....	44
B. Socioeconomic Impacts.....	45
C. Assessment of Non-Transmission Alternatives.....	48
IV. THE COMMISSION FULLY COMPLIED WITH ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS IN ITS RULEMAKING.....	52
A. No Environmental Assessment or Environmental Impact Statement Was Required in Issuing the Rulemaking Order.....	52
B. The Commission Was Not Required to Consult with the Council on Environmental Quality Prior to Issuing Its Rulemaking.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Amber Refining, Inc. v. Occidental Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 961 F.2d 225 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>American Fidelity & Casualty Co. v. London & Edinburgh Ins. Co.</i> , 354 F.2d 214 (4 th Cir. 1965).....	19
<i>Appomattox River Water Authority v. FERC</i> , 736 F.2d 1000 (4 th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Association of Pub. Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Atlantic Seaboard Corp. v. FPC</i> , 397 F.2d 753 (4 th Cir. 1968).....	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	20
<i>Broome v. Biondi</i> , 17 F.Supp.2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Ashland Equities, Inc.</i> , 217 F.Supp.2d 1266 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	18
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Committee, Inc. v. United States Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	56
<i>Central Electric Power Coop., Inc. v. Southeastern Power Administration</i> , 338 F.3d 333 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Charter Communications, Inc. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 133 F.Supp.2d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12-14, 19, 40, 42
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	24
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	13
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Avall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	23
<i>County of Seneca v. Cheney</i> , 12 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	27
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	53
<i>Domtar Maine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4 th Cir. 2007).....	12, 42
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Adams</i> , 434 F.Supp. 403 (D.D.C. 1977).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Paul Hall Center for Maritime Training and Education</i> , 394 F.3d 197 (4 th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Fuel Safe Washington v. FERC</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Hicks v. Connecticut</i> , 109 S.W.2d 811 (Ky. 1937).....	17
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	55-56
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	19
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	13
<i>Mackenzie Medical Supply, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 506 F.3d 341 (4 th Cir. 2007).....	12, 19, 40
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	53
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	27
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	48
<i>Montana v. United States EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>National Committee for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>Nevada Land Action Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 8 F.3d 713 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4, 38, 39
<i>Northern Illinois Steel Supply Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 294 F.3d 844 (7 th Cir. 2002)).....	13
<i>Northcoast Environmental Center v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	55, 56
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	26, 37
<i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Hodel</i> , 866 F.2d 302 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	14
<i>Rey v. Lafferty</i> , 990 F.2d 1379 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	37
<i>Rochester Lincoln-Mercury v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7085 (D.N.H. 2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. McDivitt</i> , 286 F.3d 1031 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Scientists’ Institute for Public Information, Inc. v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	54
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>State of Ohio v. Wengatz</i> , 471 N.E.2d 185 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984).....	17
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 959 F.2d 508 (4 th Cir. 1992).....	15, 53, 54
<i>Syndia Corp. v. Gillette Co.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6310 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	18
<i>Tenet HealthSystem Surgical, L.L.C. v. Jefferson Parish Hospital Service District No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 738 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Tongass Conservation Society v. Cheney</i> , 924 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	47
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 482 F.3d 749 (4 th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Universal Maritime Service Corp. v. Wright</i> , 155 F.3d 311 (4 th Cir. 1998).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES: **PAGE**

University of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)14

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.*,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....42

William v. Gonzales,
499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007).....24

World-Wide Rights Ltd. Partnership v. Combe Inc.,
955 F.2d 242 (4th Cir. 1992).....19

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

*Considerations for Transmission Congestion Study and Designation of
National Interest Electric Transmission Corridors* (Department of Energy),
71 Fed. Reg. 5660 (2006).....4, 5

*Regulations for Filing Applications for Permits to Site Interstate Electric
Transmission Corridors*,
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 115 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2006).....4

*Regulations for Filing Applications for Permits to Site Interstate Electric
Transmission Facilities*,
Order No. 689, 71 Fed. Reg. 69,440 (2006), FERC Stats. & Regs.,
Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,234 (2006), *reh’g denied*,
119 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2007)..... *passim*

LEGISLATIVE:

H.R. Rep. No. 108-65 (2003).....32

H.R. Rep. No. 108-375 (2003).....33

H.R. Rep. No. 109-215 (2005).....5, 28, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>LEGISLATIVE:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
H.R. 6 § 16012, 149 Cong. Rec. H3130 (2003).....	31, 32, 33
S. Rep. No. 109-78 (2005).....	3, 5, 28, 35, 36
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Federal Power Act	
Section 203(a)(5), 16 U.S.C. § 824b(a)(5).....	10, 23, 24, 26
Section 216, 16 U.S.C. § 824p.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	15
National Environmental Protection Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	45, 47, 52
 <u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 50.1.....	43, 44
18 C.F.R. § 50.4.....	42, 43
18 C.F.R. § 157.6.....	44
18 C.F.R. § 380.4.....	53
18 C.F.R. § 380.16.....	42, 45, 48
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3.....	58
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3.....	57, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS:

PAGE

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	52
